
CHOW CHOW FANCIERS OF CANADA NATIONAL SPECIALITY 
Held at Arnprior Ontario May 11 1996 

Sweeps Judge Harry Staines 
 
  

 
6 - 9  MONTHS                 
676 JOSOLS HOOVER/SHOWN AS JOSOLS I'LL BE DAMMED, Male.  ES318217, 

30-SEP-95, Owner Joan & Sol Falchuk, Chow Chow 
 
 9-11 MONTHS 
495 JADEN'S CHOWS THAT FOR CLASS, Male. EN295150, 17-JUL-95,  Owner 

Jackie Prudden, Chow Chow 
 
585  XINT GOODNIGHT MOON O'MY-SAM, Female, Iisted, 28-MAY 95,  Owner 

Michael & Barbara Bakert. Chow Chow 
 
587   XINT CAN I KEEP HIM O'MY-SAM, Male. Listed, 28-MAY-95. Owner  Michael & 

Barbara Bakert, Chow Chow 
 
12-18 MONTHS 
401   CH. ARUADH FOREVER AIRBORNE. Male, EA227109, 18-JAN-95,  Owner 

Kathryn Langdon-Sparks, Chow Chow 
 
406   CH. TAI'S MISCHIEF N' MOTION, Female CY239664, 15-DEC-94, Owner Cindy 

D. Schlievert & A.L. Huyghebaert, Chow Chow 
 

BEST IN SWEEPS    495 
 

CHOW CHOW FANCIERS OF CANADA NATIONAL SPECIALITY-Regular Classes 
 
 
JUNIOR PUPPY-Male 
614   KNOF"S YOSEMITE SAM. Listed 07-NOV-95. Breeder\Owner. Sire Ch.Cross 

B's Notorious Bamboo, Dam Knof's Sasha, Canada, Owner Keith Knoflook, R.R. 
4. Langton, ON. NOE 1GO 

 
676   JOSOLS HOOVER\SHOWN: ASJOSOLS I"'LL BE DAMMED     ES318217, 90-

SEP-95. Breeder \Owner, Sire: Josols Officer  Dooley Bear, Dam:  Ch. Josols 
China, Canada, Owner: Joan & Sol Falchuk, 19979 MississaugasTrail, Port 
Perry, ON. L9L 196, Agent Peter & Michelle Scott 

 
 
CANADIAN BRED-Male 
405   TAI'S THE GUARDIAN, CY239658, 15-DEC-94, Breeder Cindy Schlievert  & 

Andre Huyghrbraet, Sire: Ch. Madriver Lu's Forever Yung. Dam: Dragonslayer's 
Kali  Mai, Canada. Owner: Margaret Schlievert R.R.4, McCrae Rd., Merrickville 
ON.KOC INO 

 
BRED BY EXHIBITOR-Male 
587      XINT CAN I KEEP HIM O'MY-SAM, Listed, 28-MAY-95, Breeder\ Owners  & 

Frank & Sandra Holloway, Sire My-Sam's Irish Knighte, Dam My-Sam'Irish Miss. 
Elsewhere, Owner: Michael & Barbara Bakert, One Jessica Crt, Chatham, NJ, 
07928. USA 

 



615 KNOF'S REMIS EG292206 , 4\13\95 Breeder\Owner, Sire: Am\Can.Ch.Knof's 
Kausin Kaos Dam: Mi-Tu's Playin'N Possum, Owner, Keith Knoflook R.R. 4. 
Langton, ON. NOE 1GO 

 
 
OPEN CLASS-ROUGH COAT·Male 
401   KIALIN'S TWIST AND SHOUT, WW838253, 13-NOV-89, Breeder Bev &  Jean 

Guy, Sire: Ch. Kialin's Solid Cold, Dam: Lioning Patent Pending, Canada. Owner: 
Stephen Warren & K. Langdon-Sparks,138 Bonnechere St. S, Renfrew. ON K7V 
1Z5 

 
495  Moved Up JADEN" CHOWS THAT FOR  CLASS, EN295150. 17-JUL-95, Breeder\ Owner. 

Sire Bai-Lee's Midnight Quest, Dam Kobys Jeorgina At Jaden. Canada, Owner 
Jackie Pudden, R.R P, Vaughan Rd, St Ann's, ON, LOR 1YO,  Agent Michelle 
Scott   

 
OPEN CLASS-SMOOTH COAT-Male 
645 LlONING NORMALLY SMOOTH S. XC844957. 09-APR-9O, Breeder N. Meisner,  

Sire: Ch. Lioning Mandarin, Dam: Lioning Timmy S, Canada, Owner  Vickie & 
Ted Barrett  & Nancy Meisner, 9 Samya Crt. Scarborough. ON, M1R 2A4, Agent: 
Ted Barrett 

 
   WINNERS MALE 615      RESERVE WINNERS MALE 614             
 
CANADIAN BRED-Female 
407   DRAGONSLAYER'S MAGICAL MUFFIN, EL298116. 12-JUN-95, Breeder M. 

Schlievert, Sire: Ch. Madriver Lu's Forever Yung, Dam: Teak's Witch Away. 
Canada, Owner Cindy Schlievert, 20  George St, Amprior. ON, K7S 2B3 

 
BRED BY EXHIBITOR-Female 
585   XINT GOODNIGHT MOON O'MY-SAM, Listed. 28-MAY-95, Breeder\Owners & 

Frank & Sandra Holloway, Sire: My-Sam's Irish Knighte, Dam: My-Sam'sIrish 
Miss. Elsewhere, Owner: Michael & Barbara Bakert, One Jessica Crt. Chatham, 
NJ. 07928. USA 

 
OPEN CLASS ROUGH COAT-Female 
404   ARUADH FROM THE HEAVENS, EA227117, 18-JAN-95, Breeder Kathlyn 

Langdon-Sparks Sire: Ch. Aruadh Chowkidar. Dam: Ch. Aruadh  Arrogance Von 
Ryan, Canada, Ownerr Stephen Warren, 138 Bonnechere St. S., Renfrew, ON, 
K7V 1Z5,  Agent Kathryn Langdon-Sparks      

 
  WINNERS FEMALE      407     RESERVE WINNERS FEMALE   404        
 



SPECIALS ONLY 
 
401   CH. ARUADH FOREVER AIRBORNE Male. EA227109, 18-JAN-95,Breeder\ 

Owner.  Sire: Ch. Aruadh Chowkidar, Dam: Ch. Aruadh Arrogance Von Ryan, 
Canada. Owner Kathryn Langdon-Sparks. 138 Bonnechere St. S,  Renfrew. ON, 
K7V 1Z5, Agent Peter Keuning 

 
403    CH. ARUADH CHOW KIDAR Male. WW819411, 23-NOV-89, Breeder\Owner, 

Sire: Ch. Dragonslayer's Licorice Stick, Dam: Dragonslayer's Jazzy Lady, 
Canada, Owner Kathryn Langdon-Sparks, 138 Bonnechere St. S,  Renfrew. ON, 
K7V 1Z5 

 
406   CH. TAI'S MISCHIEF N' MOTION. Female, CY239664. 15-DEC-94. 

Breeder\Owners, Sire: Ch. Madriver Lu's Forever Yung, Dam: Dragonslayer's 
Kali Mai, Canada, Owner Cindy D. Schlievert & A.L. Huyghebaert. 2O George 
St.. Arnprior, ON, K7S 2113 

 
506  CH. MADRIVER LU'S FOREVER YUNG, Male, 1048930. 24-NOV-92,  Breeder: 

Peter & Margaret Di Corleto, Sire: Ch. Wah-Hu Coronet Bet Twice.  Dam: Ch. My 
Sam's Madriver M Butterfly. Elsewhere   Owner LucilleJoly, 1543 Mtee. Harwood, 
St-Lazare. QU, J7T 2N4 

 
560   CH. CHERIE'S HEARTS DELIGHT O'MINSH. Female, 1052391. 19-OCT-93, 

Breeder Sherrie Harper, Sire: Cherie's Task Force O'Kamenah, Dam: Cherie's 
Latte' O'Hannibal. Elsewhere  Owner Sharlene Krupp, R.R. I,  Lancaster. ON. 
KOC 1NO 

 
586      CH. MY-SAM'S A LI'L BIT OF IRISH, Male, ERN9408253, 27-APR 93, Breeder 

Frank & Sandra Holloway, Sire: Redcloud's Big Picture, Dam: My-Sam's Ain't 
Misbehavin'. Elsewhere Owner Michael & Barbara Bakert &  Sandra Holloway. 
One Jessica Crt, Chatham NJ, 07928. USA 

 
675   CH. KNOFF'S FOSTER AT JOSOL, Male, CY249751, 17-DEC-94.  Breeder 

Keith & Pauline  Knoflook, Sire: Knofs Baxter N' Black, Dam: Mi-Tu's Shelby, 
Canada, Owner Joan & Sol Falchuk. 19373  Mississaugas Trail, Port Perry, ON. 
LSL 1B6, Agent: Peter & Michelle Scott 

      
BEST OF BREED   495                
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX 406 
BEST OF WINNERS  615 
BEST PUPPY     495 
 
                 
STUD DOG 
403   CH. ARUADH CHOW KIDAR, Male, WW819411. 23-NOV-89. 

Breeder\Owner.Sire: Ch. Dragonslayer's Licence Stick Dam: Dragonslayer's 
Jazzy Lady, Canada, Owner Kathryn Langdon-Sparks, 138 Bonnechere 
Renfrew, ON, K7V 1Z5 

 
506   CH. MADRIVER LU'S FOREVER YUNC, Male, 1048930, 24-NOV-92.Breeder 

Peter & Margaret Di Corleto. Sire: Ch. Wah-Hu Coronet Bet Twice,  Dam: Ch. My 
Sams Madriver M Butterfly. Elsewhere, Owner Lucille Joly, 1543  Mtee. IIarwood, 
St-Lazare. QU. J7T 2N4 

 



PARADE OF CHAMPIONS 
 
401   CH. ARUADH FOREVER AIRBORNE, Male, EA227109, 18-JAN-95.  

Breeder\Owner, Sire: Ch. Aruadh Chowkidar, Dam: Ch. Aruadh Arrogance Von 
Ryan, Canada, Owner Kathryn Langdon-Sparks, 198 Bonnechere St. S, Renfrew 
ON, K7V 1Z5, Agent: Peter Keunmg 

 
403   CH. ARUADH CHOW KIDAR Male, CVW819411. 23-NOV-89, Breeder\Owner, 

Sire: Ch.Dragonslayer's Licorice Stick Dam: Dragonslayer's Jazzy Lady, Canada, 
Owner Katlnyn LangdonSparks, 138 Bonnechere St. S. Renfrew ON, K7V IZ5 

 
406   CH. TAI'S MISCHIEF N' MOTION, Female, CY299664. 15-DEC-94, 

Breeder\Owners, Sire: Ch. Madriver Lu's Forever Yung, Dam: Dragonslayer's 
Kali Mai, Canada, Owner Cindy D. Schlievert & A.L. Huyghebaert.  20 George 
St., Amprior, ON, K7S 2B3 

 
675   CH: KNOFF'S FOSTER AT JOSOL, Male, CY249751. 17-DEC-94, Breeder Keith 

& Pauline Knoflook, Sire: Knoffs Baxter N' Black, Dam: Mi-Tu's Shelby, Canada, 
Owner Joan & Sol  Fakchuk. 19373 Mississauhas Trail, Fort Perry. ON, LSL IB6, 
Agent: Peter & Michelle Scott 

 
 

Copied from the Official Catalogue by Suzanne Staines 1996 


